

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BOBBY SINGLETON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM

Three-Judge Court

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF *SINGLETON* PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
AN ORDER REGARDING PREVAILING PARTY STATUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A “Prevailing Party” Need Only Succeed on Any Significant Issue in Litigation Which Achieves Some of the Benefit the Parties Sought in Bringing Suit.....	2
II. The <i>Singleton</i> Plaintiffs Succeeded on Significant issues, Achieving the Benefit They Sought.....	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections,
997 F.2d 857 (11th Cir. 1993).....1, 3

Dillard v. City of Greensboro,
213 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000).....6

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....2

Finch v. City of Vernon,
877 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1989).....3

Hanrahan v. Hampton,
446 U.S. 754 (1980).....2

Hastert v. Illinois State Board of Election Commissioners,
794 F. Supp. 254 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 5, 6, 8

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....1

Hewitt v Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987).....4

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....3

Rhodes v. Stewart,
488 U.S. 1 (1988).....4

Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District,
489 U.S. 782 (1989).....4
